

071527 JUN 5 - 2008

No. _____

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

ROY DEARMORE, et al.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK E. DEMPSEY
SR. ASST. CITY ATTORNEY

WILLIAM F. GLAZER
SR. ASST. CITY ATTORNEY

R. BRADFORD NEIGHBOR
CITY ATTORNEY
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL J. BETZ
SR. ASST. CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS
P.O. Box 469002
GARLAND, TEXAS 75046-9002
(972) 205-2380

Attorneys for Petitioner

June 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	6
A. The Circuit Courts of Appeal Are in Conflict Whether a Preliminary Injunction Constitutes “Relief on the Merits” to Permit “Prevailing Party” Status under Federal Fee Shifting Statutes.	6
1. The Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit has completely rejected preliminary injunctive relief as the basis for awarding attorney’s fees under federal fee shifting statutes.	7

2. The Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit has held that preliminary injunctive relief, without relief on the merits, is sufficient to establish prevailing party status under federal fee shifting statutes.	10
3. Treatment of this issue by the other circuit courts of appeals is equally inconsistent.	11
B. The Courts That Have Held Success on a Preliminary Injunction Alone to be Sufficient to Make the Recipient of the Injunction a Prevailing Party Have Resurrected the “Catalyst Theory” Abandoned by this Court in <i>Buckhannon</i>	16
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: March 10, 2008 Fifth Circuit Opinion and Judgment	1a
Appendix B: September 6, 2006 District Court Agreed Order Concerning Attorney’s Fees . .	22a
Appendix C: August 29, 2006 District Court Memorandum Opinion and Order	24a
Appendix D: November 30, 2005 District Court Order and Judgment	42a

Appendix E: November 3, 2005 District Court
Memorandum Opinion and Order and
Preliminary Injunction 48a

Appendix F: June 28, 2005 District Court
Memorandum Opinion and Order 73a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Hopkins</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (D. Minn. 2005)	12
<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v. City of Hopkins</i> , 511 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ U.S. __, 76 U.S.L.W. 3557	11, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	16
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dearmore, et al. v. City of Garland</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Tex. 2005)	1
<i>Dearmore, et al. v. City of Garland</i> , 237 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Tex. 2006)	1
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haley v. Patacki</i> , 106 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1997)	15, 16
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755, 107 S.Ct. 2672 (1987)	16
<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)	16

Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns,
400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 13, 14, 20

Smyth ex rel. Smyth v. Rivero,
282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*,
537 U.S. 825 (2002) 7, 8, 9

Sole v. Wyner,
__ U.S. __ (2007) i

*Texas State Teacher’s Assn. v. Garland
Independent School Dist.*,
489 U.S. 782 (1989) 18

University of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 11

Watson v. County of Riverside,
300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*,
538 U.S. 923 (2003) 12, 13

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3

42 U.S.C. § 1988 1, 7, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) 2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) 4
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 1
